EPS 1.46 0.61 0.93

DPS 0.87 0.37 0.56

Source : Bryan Garnier & Co. ests.

 Downgrade to neutral: despite the recent strong derating (-12.9% performance since the profit

39,1

34,4

36,5

30

32

34

36

38

40

2016e 2017e 2018e

100%

100%

30%

r r

warning), we downgrade EDF to Neutral due to the high earnings volatility and the ongoing low
visibility we have on the company’s earnings (nuclear outages, hedge policy not disclosed by the
company), as shown by the three profit warnings over the last five months. In addition,
momentum appears rather poor in our view with the upcoming EUR4bn capital increase
(scheduled for March 2017) likely to negatively weigh on the stock on top of the uncertainty
related to 2017 French presidential elections. Finally, we see risks that nuclear provisions may be
increased as EDF’s used discount rate (4.4%) still appears uncorrelated to the market
environment. The company’s reference document unveiled that a 20bps decrease in the discount
rate would imply a c. EUR1.2bn increase in provisions as well as a c. EUR600m headwind at the
pre-tax income level. As a reminder, last week, the discount rate used by Engie for its Belgian
nuclear provisions has been revised downward by 130bps from 4.8% to 3.5%.

Table 3: Nuclear provisions – sensitivity to discount rate

Nuclear provisions France - sensitivity to discount rate

Amount in

the balance

sheet

Balance sheet

provisions
Pre-tax income

  + 0,20% -0,20% + 0,20% -0,20%

Back-end nuclear cycle expenses

 Spent fuel management 10,391 (168) 177 140 (149)

 Long-term radioactive waste management 8,254 (400) 448 337 (376)

Decommissioning and last cores

 Decommissioning of nuclear power plants 14,930 (496) 522 122 (131)

 Last cores 2,555 -62 65 - -

Total 36,130 (1,126) 1,212 599 (656)

Source : Company – 2015 Reference Document

 As for the dividend, our 2017e EPS estimate and our unchanged 60% payout ratio imply a mere
3.7% yield, well below sector standards. As a reminder, EDF'd dividend policy implies a 55-65%
payout ratio for 2016 and an option for scrip dividends for both FY16 and FY17. This would imply
further dilution at the EPS level.

 In all, we would favour Engie (Buy, FV @ EUR14.8) over EDF (Neutral, FV @ EUR10.4). We believe
Engie’s visibility has clearly been improved over the past few weeks following the company's
recent announcement over Belgian nuclear provisions. The “no-growth” scenario for 2016-2018
has been priced-in by the market and the consensus has already started to revise downward its
initial estimates. We now expect Engie to keep delivering its transformation plan with the